



\$~71

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ CRL.M.C. 7232/2025 and CRL.M.A. 30359/2025, CRL.M.A. 30360/2025 & CRL.M.A. 30361/2025

RACHNA TIWARI LAKHANPAL

.....Petitioner

Through: Mr. Vikas Pahwa and Mr. Pramod Dubey, Senior Advocates with Mr. Ashish Aggarwal and Mr. Hemant Shah, Mr. Vikas Arora, Ms. Khushi Arora, Mr. Rupraj Banerjee, Ms. Muskan Sharma, Mr. Samarth Panwar and Ms. Namisha, Advocates.

versus

CENTRAL BUREAU OF
INVESTIGATION & ORS.

.....Respondents

Through: Mr. Atul Guleria, SPP with Mr. Aryan Rakesh and Mr. Prashant Upadhyay, Advocates for CBI.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARUN MONGA

ORDER
13.10.2025

%

Issue notice. Learned SPP accepts notice on behalf of the CBI and seeks time to file response.

Let response be filed on or before the next date of hearing.

List on 19.11.2025.

It is made clear that, at this stage, this Court is not inclined to grant any interim stay on the ongoing proceedings of the trial, as has been



emphatically urged by the learned Seniors appearing for the petitioner. However, as one time measure, in case a joint request for adjournment is made before the Trial Court on the next slated date of hearing, the same shall be considered by the learned Trial Judge as per his discretion.

ARUN MONGA, J

OCTOBER 13, 2025

kd